

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel.
JOSHUA HARMAN,

Plaintiff/Relator,

v.

TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. and
TRINITY HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, LLC,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:12-CV-00089

TRINITY'S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. A New Trial Is Warranted Based On Newly Discovered Evidence About the Dimensions and Crashworthiness of the ET Plus	1
A. The Newly Discovered Evidence Probably Would Have Changed the Outcome of the Trial	2
1. The Dimensions Report Rebutts Harman’s Allegations of Ongoing Fraud	2
2. The Crash Test Results and Dimensions Report Undercut Harman’s Theory of Fraud and Confirm That the Government Received the Benefit of Its Bargain	4
B. The Newly Discovered Evidence Was In Existence at the Time of Trial But Could Not Have Been Discovered Until After Trial	6
C. The Evidence Is Not Merely Cumulative	8
II. A New Trial Is Warranted Because the Damages Award Is Excessive.....	9
III. A New Trial Is Warranted Because the Court Violated the Seventh Amendment by Failing to Submit the Number of False Claims to the Jury.....	12
IV. A New Trial is Warranted Because the Damages Award and Civil Penalties Violate the Eighth Amendment’s Excessive Fines Clause.....	15
V. A New Trial Is Warranted Because the Verdict Is Against the Weight of the Evidence.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Jefferson Cty.</i> , 451 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Chilson v. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 796 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1986).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Diaz v. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 46 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Enter. Ref. Co. v. Sector Ref., Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Ferrell v. Trailmobile, Inc.</i> , 223 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1955).....	8
<i>Gough v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 996 F.2d 763 (5th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Hadra v. Herman Blum Consulting Eng’rs</i> , 632 F.2d 1242 (5th Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Johnson Waste Materials v. Marshall</i> , 611 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Kelsoe v. Fed. Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 448 (E.D. Tex. 1988).....	14
<i>Kettenbach v. Demoulas</i> , 901 F. Supp. 486 (D. Mass. 1995).....	7
<i>La Fever, Inc. v. All-Star Ins. Corp.</i> , 571 F.2d 1367 (5th Cir. 1978).....	2, 6
<i>Laguna Royalty Co. v. Marsh</i> , 350 F.2d 817 (5th Cir. 1965).....	7
<i>Lehrman v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 464 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1972).....	11

Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm’n of President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control,
711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 7

NLRB v. Jacob E. Decker & Sons,
569 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 6

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. A&P Steel, Inc.,
733 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 7

Smith v. Transworld Drilling Co.,
773 F.2d 610 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 15

Swift Agric. Chem. Corp. v. Usamex Fertilizers, Inc.,
27 Fed. R. Serv. 2d 930 (E.D. La. 1979)..... 7

Trans Miss. Corp. v. United States,
494 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 9

Tull v. United States,
481 U.S. 412 (1987) 13, 14

U.S. ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg’l Health Ctr., Inc.,
543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 17

U.S. ex rel. Costner v. United States,
317 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 17

U.S. ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey Healthcare Sys., Inc., 675 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 13, 14

U.S. ex rel. Gudur v. Deloitte Consulting, LLP, 512 F. Supp. 2d 920 (S.D. Tex. 2007)..... 16

U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,
15 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D.D.C. 2014) 14

U.S. ex rel. Smith v. Boeing Co.,
2014 WL 5025782 (D. Kan. Oct. 8, 2014)..... 17

U.S. ex rel. Taylor-Vick v. Smith,
513 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 16

U.S. ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics,
652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 17

United States v. Aleff,
772 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 15

United States v. Bornstein,
423 U.S. 303 (1976) 5, 9

United States v. Killough,
848 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 10, 11

United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.,
326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. VII..... 13

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)..... 13

31 U.S.C. § 3731(d) 10

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 39(a) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 1, 9

Other Authorities

11 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2818 (3d ed.)..... 1

12 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 59.13[2][b] (3d ed.)..... 13, 15

12 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 60.42[1][a] (3d ed.) 6

2 John T. Boese, *Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions* § 5.08[B] (4th ed. 2015)..... 13
